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(c) Gift means a tangible or intan-
gible present (other than a decoration) 
tendered by, or received from, a foreign 
government. 

(d) Decoration means an order, device, 
medal, badge, insignia, emblem, or 
award tendered by, or received from, a 
foreign government. 

(e) Minimal value means retail value 
in the United States at the time of ac-
ceptance of $285 or less as of January 1, 
2002, and at 3-year intervals thereafter, 
as redefined in regulations prescribed 
by the Administrator of General Serv-
ices, in consultation with the Sec-
retary of State, to reflect changes in 
the consumer price index for the imme-
diately preceding 3-year period. 

(f) Administrative Governor means the 
Board member serving as the Adminis-
trative Governor and includes persons 
designated by the Administrative Gov-
ernor to exercise the authority granted 
under this part in the governor’s ab-
sence. 

§ 264b.3 Restrictions on acceptance of 
gifts and decorations. 

(a) Board employees are prohibited 
from requesting or otherwise encour-
aging the tender of a gift or decoration 
from a foreign government. 

(b) Board employees are prohibited 
from accepting a gift or decoration 
from a foreign government, except in 
accordance with this part. 

§ 264b.4 Gifts of minimal value. 
(a) Board employees may accept and 

retain a gift of minimal value tendered 
and received as a souvenir or mark of 
courtesy. If more than one tangible gift 
is presented at or marks an event, the 
value of all such gifts must not exceed 
‘‘minimal value.’’ If tangible gifts are 
presented at or mark separate events, 
their value must not exceed ‘‘minimal 
value’’ for each event, but may exceed 
‘‘minimal value’’ for all events, even if 
the events occur on the same day. 

(b) Board employees may determine 
at the time a gift is offered whether it 
is of minimal value, or they may sub-
mit an accepted gift as soon as prac-
ticable to the Office of the Secretary 
for valuation. 

(c) Disagreements over whether a gift 
is of minimal value will be resolved by 
an independent appraisal under proce-

dures established by the Office of the 
Secretary. 

§ 264b.5 Gifts of more than minimal 
value. 

(a) Educational scholarships or medical 
treatment. Board employees may accept 
and retain gifts of more than minimal 
value when such gifts are in the nature 
of an educational scholarship or med-
ical treatment. 

(b) Travel or travel expenses. Board 
employees may accept gifts of travel or 
expenses for travel taking place en-
tirely outside the United States (such 
as transportation, food, and lodging) of 
more than minimal value if appro-
priate, consistent with the interests of 
the United States, and permitted by 
the Board under paragraph (b)(1) or 
(b)(2) of this section. 

(1) Board employees may accept gifts 
of travel or expenses for travel under 
paragraph (b) of this section in accord-
ance with specific instructions of the 
Board, as evidenced by the prior ap-
proval of the Administrative Governor. 
Board employees must request prior 
approval under procedures established 
by the Office of the Secretary. 

(2) Board employees may accept gifts 
of travel or expenses for travel under 
paragraph (b) of this section without 
the prior approval of the Administra-
tive Governor if such expenses are re-
ported under § 264b.6(b) and the Admin-
istrative Governor approves their ac-
ceptance after the fact. Board employ-
ees must personally repay gifts of trav-
el or expenses for travel of more than 
minimal value that are not approved 
by the Administrative Governor. 

(c) Other gifts. (1) Board employees 
may typically regard the refusal of 
gifts of more than minimal value at 
the inception (when offered or received 
without a prior offer) as consistent 
with the interests and general policy of 
the United States. 

(2) Board employees may accept gifts 
of more than minimal value when it 
appears that refusal would likely cause 
offense or embarrassment or otherwise 
adversely affect the foreign relations of 
the United States. Tangible gifts are 
considered to have been accepted on 
behalf of the United States and become 
the property of the United States on 
acceptance. Accordingly, they must be 
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